
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillor Kent 

 
Date: Tuesday, 29 April 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 7 May 2025. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday, 25 April 
2025. 
 
 
 



 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

18 March 2025. 
 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 25 
April 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

5. Public Realm - Service Developments   (Pages 13 - 60) 
 This report focuses on the everyday tasks of street cleansing, parks, 

open spaces, and grounds maintenance. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Contact Details 
Democracy Officer: Reece Williams 
Telephone: 01904 55 4447 
Email: reece.williams@york.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

Reasonable Adjustments and Alternative formats statement 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide th
[...]
onths must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 18 March 2025 

Present 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Kent 
 
Andrew Gillah - Principal Environmental 
Protection Officer (Air Quality) 
Mike Southcombe - Environmental Protection 
Manager 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

  

 
 
18. Apologies for Absence (10:00am)  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
19. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have had in relation to the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 
20. Minutes (10:00am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 

November 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
21. Public Participation (10:00am)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



22. Consultation on a York wide Smoke Control Area (10:01am)  
 
The Principal Environmental Protection Officer (Air Quality) and 
Environmental Protection Manager presented the report and noted 
that Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) were designated under the Smoke 
Control Act, and that York had multiple SCAs covering different areas 
of the city, dating back to the 1960s. Officers reported that proposals 
to create one whole area for most of York would provide more clarity 
and would act as a deterrent to burning unapproved materials. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Members, the Principal 
Environmental Protection Officer (Air Quality) and Environmental 
Protection Manager confirmed that: 
 

 The PM2.5 emissions from burning solid fuels was approximately 
double the PM2.5 emissions from transport in York. 

 Outside the current Smoke Control Area boundary 0.2% of 
properties in York burnt solid fuels as a primary heating source, 
with the vast majority of houses with the ability to burn solid fuels 
doing so as a secondary heating source. Following proposed 
changes upgrades to some properties’ heating systems may be 
required. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Member approved: 
 
i. A statutory consultation on the revocation of City of York 

Council’s (CYC’s) existing SCAs (made by way of order on or 
after 13 November 1980) and the making of a new order to 
designate the whole of CYC’s administrative area a SCA. 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Director of Transport, Environment 

and Planning, in consultation with the Director of Governance to 
make an order to revoke the existing Smoke Control orders 
made before 13 November 1980 which will be processed in 
accordance with the statutory procedure for publication and 
confirmation of an order as set out in Schedule 5 of the Clean 
Air Act 1993. 

 
 

 

 

Page 8



Reasons: 

i. This would provide a mechanism to control the burning of the 
most polluting solid fuels and the appliances they are burnt in. 

ii. This would ensure consistency across CYC’s administrative 
area, and that all future development sites are subject to SCA 
requirements. 
 

iii. This would assist in reducing fine particulate PM2.5 levels in 
York, and would align with national priorities for reducing 
pollution from domestic solid fuel burning as outlined in the Air 
Quality Strategy for England. 

 
iv. This approach is considered proportionate and would 

demonstrate that CYC is actively taking steps to reduce 
particulate emissions within its area for the protection of public 
health. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 29 April 2025 

Report of: Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 

Portfolio of: Councillor Kent, Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

 

Decision Report: Service Developments and 
Updates – Public Realm 

 

Subject of Report  
 

 
1. The Council Plan 2023-2027 sets a clear vision for the council - by 

working with the city we will establish the conditions that would make 
the city healthier, fairer, more affordable, more sustainable and more 
accessible. Improving green spaces, parks and play-areas that are 
freely available, whilst enhancing the biodiversity and increasing 
pollinators to ensure the spaces are more sustainable, is directly 
aligned to the council’s vision. In addition, residents have told us in 
petitions, the development of the Local Plan, and throughout 
consultations that they value the city’s unique character and how it is 
enhanced through well-maintained green spaces. Investing in the 
protection and development of public spaces leaves a lasting and 
positive impression of a city residents are justifiably proud of. 
 

2. The Public Realm Team focuses on both the everyday tasks of 
street cleansing, parks and open spaces and grounds maintenance 
as well as the longer-term investment and development of spaces. 
This report follows on from a report previously taken to the Executive 
Member for the Environment and Climate Emergency at a decision 
session in February 2024 
 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

3. There are several updates on progress achieved in 2024/25 together 
with some options for future service developments in 2025/26 and
[...]
nce and upkeep of various parks and open 
spaces and add many hours of assistance to the core service 
provided by the Council.  
 

Page 12



 

8. In terms of sustainable planting, there are some real benefits in 
changing the ways in which some of our bedding areas are 
managed. In 2024, trials were undertaken in a few select areas to 
move towards more sustainable planting to (i) encourage greater 
biodiversity and a wider plant mix and (ii) a reduction in emissions 
and resources involved in the planting and removal of bedding 
plants and watering of bedding plants. There are proposals within 
the report to extend this approach still further.  

 
9. There are a number of benefits and challenges the Council, and 

indeed the world faces, in effective weed control. The Council has a 
duty to manage its highway and footway network effectively; this is 
especially important given the Council’s focus on accessibility and 
extends to all the public realm estate and not just highways. This 
needs to be balanced with a move to protect the environment and 
seek to reduce where possible, the amount of pesticides and 
herbicides, including glyphosate used across the city as per the 
Pollinator Strategy. The Council will work to ensure that all areas 
remain accessible and effectively controlled. Therefore, it is 
important to report on the changes to weed control that were 
introduced in 2024 as we seek to reduce the amount of glyphosate 
used. 

 
10. There are a number of benefits and challenges the Council faces in 

relation to cleansing. Revised arrangements and working practices 
have been trialled in the city centre and are detailed in the report 
and will feedback and the benefits realised through changing the 
Council’s operating model.  

 
Policy Basis for Decision 
 

11. In the new Council Plan, there is a key core commitment to the 
climate. This commitment is about understanding and reducing our 
impacts on the environment and enhancing it. One of the pri
[...]
make further visible 
differences improvements in communities.   

 
Recommendation and Reasons 
 

17. The Executive Member is recommended to: 
 

i. To give consideration to the 2 petitions received by the Council 
and consider if the actions already undertaken and proposals 
contained within this report address the concerns raised.  

 
Reason: To inform the future direction in the management of 
parks, open spaces and the Bar Walls to ensure they are 
managed appropriately and that the council can work with 
relevant groups to deliver these changes.    
 
 

Page 14



 

ii. To note the outcomes of the weed treatment programme in 
2024 and approve the recommended approach for 2025, and 
future years, to continue with two applications, as set out in the 
report, and work with contractors to reduce the amount of 
glyphosate used in the treatment of weeds across the city.  

 
Reason: To note the progress towards reducing the amount of 
glyphosate used in the treatment of weeds across the city 
delivering on the Council Plan.  

 
iii. Note the content of the report and support the changes 

proposed in the report in respect of the management of verges 
and open space in selected areas. 
 
Reason: To build climate resilience and adaptation to climate 
change and improve the biodiversity of our green spaces by 
determining how these spaces will be managed in the future; 
recognising the importance of maintaining and looking after our 
city but that not all changes can be made immediately 

 
iv. Note the content of the report and support the expansion of 

sustainable planting across the city. 
 
Reason: Sustainable and pollinator friendly planting is the 
Councils adopted policy. 
 

v. To note that a separate report will be brought forward on the 
Parks Investment Fund  detailing how this new budget will be 
used for the effective management and maintenance of the 
park’s assets. The fund will also be used to make improvements 
to parks and open space across the city but particularly to 
deliver the Council's ambition to have more Green Flag parks. 

 
Reason: To inform the future direction in the management of 
parks, open spaces to ensure they are managed appropriately 
and that the council can work with relevant groups to deliver 
these changes.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Background 
 

18. Public Realm are the outdoor spaces in our city and villages which 
are publicly accessible; this includes roads, paths, verges, parks, 
strays and play areas. Highways and Public Realm teams manage 
these spaces across the city.  

 
19. The Public Realm team are responsible for  

 urban and rural grass cutting,  

 mechanical and manual sweeping,  

 emptying dog/litter bins,  

 litter picking,  

 cleanliness of the city centre,  

 cleansing of the A64,  

 leaf clearance works,  

 removal of fly tipping,  

 dealing with dead animals,  

 treatment of highway weeds and weeds around verge 
obstacles,  

 shrub beds and planting,  

 management of hedges,  

 opening and closing of the bar walls,  

 inspection and maintenance of play areas,  

 tree planting,  

 inspection and arboriculture works,  

 inspection and maintenance of lifebuoys and riverside safety 
equipment,  

 safety inspection of headstones and memorials,  

 management of some closed churchyards and burial grounds,  

 management of parks and open spaces across the city,  

 directing the work of the Environment and Community Officers, 
and  

 supporting community groups who manage green spaces on 
behalf of the Council. 
 

In Parished areas, some of these activities are undertaken by Parish 
or Town Councils. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

20. Public Realm work closely with the Environment and Community 
Officers, Friends groups and with many volunteer groups across the 
city in respect of the management of parks and community sites 
across the city. Several thousand hours of volunteer activity 
supplement the Public Realm operational teams, ranging from 
horticultural, environmental and property maintenance, to 
educational activities and event management. 

 
21 The Environment and Community Officers directly support 1963 (@ 

March 2025) individual volunteers (some people volunteer in more 
than one role); roles include Gardeners, Litter Pickers, Snow 
Wardens, Tree Wardens, Leaf Clearers and Park 
Lockers/Unlockers. The goodwill and time given by all our 
volunteers, who volunteer for activities that matter to them 
personally, make a massive difference to the appearance of the city 
and is greatly appreciated 

 
22. In February 2024, the service presented a report to the Decision 

Session of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency with a number of suggested service developments. The 
report provides an update in respect of the suggested service 
developments and changes in that report together with other 
changes that have occurred in 2024/25. 

 
23. The report identifies some immediate recommendations and some 

options that could be considered in future years as the service seeks 
to update verge management arrangements, introduce more 
sustainable planting and other opportunities to improve biodiversity 
and reduce our impact on the environment in a way that fits our 
historic city. 

 
Consultation Analysis 
 

24. Officers have worked closely with colleagues in Public Health teams 
and the Council’s Ecologist in developing these proposals. Officers 
and the Executive Member have worked with partners as part of the 
city centre rejuvenation partnership and talked to city partners at a 
range of meetings including the York Climate Commission involving 
organisations such as St Nick’s, York Cares, City Nature Challenge, 
University of York and will continue to work together where possible 
for the benefit of the environment. 

 

 
 

Page 17



 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
Cleansing and local environmental quality 
 

25. The Council has made a n
[...]
erbicides.  Managing the Council’s highway and footway 
infrastructure (keeping our pavements and highways accessible to 
all), whilst seeking to minimise the use of herbicide, is a difficult 
balancing act for the Council. In keeping with the rest of the country, 
the herbicide product used contains glyphosate. 

 

Page 19



 

31. Since the formation of the authority, the majority of highway weed 
control has been undertaken by an external contractor. Working with 
our contractor, over last couple of years, several different 
approaches and trials have been undertaken regarding weed 
control.   

 
32.  In 2021, the Council undertook a trial of alternative weed treatment 

methods which included the use of a nonanoic acid, an acetic acid, 
glyphosate and manual weed removal. The nonanoic acid and acetic 
acid were not as successful as glyphosate in the treatment of weeds 
and proved ineffective. Manual removal of weeds is effective but 
cannot be replicated citywide due to the size of the highway network 
that we manage.  

 
33. In 2022 and again in 2023, the Council undertook a pilot approach in 

relation to weed control. Ward Councillors were provided with an 
opportunity to reduce the number of weed sprays in their respective 
wards as part of the weed pilot. In pilot wards, this saw the number 
of sprays reduced from three sprays to two sprays. The rest of the 
city maintained a three-spray model. 

 
34. In both 2022 and 2023, the following wards reduced to two weed 

sprays; Guildhall (whole ward), Osbaldwick and Derwent (whole 
ward), Micklegate (whole ward), Fishergate (whole ward with some 
back streets excluded from spraying), Holgate (defined areas only 
had two sprays; no spraying on St Paul’s Square) and Wheldrake 
(whole ward apart from Elvington which received no sprays).  

 
35. In 2022, Hull Road and Rural West (all wards apart from Skelton) 

opted for two sprays. In 2023, Copmanthorpe reduced from three 
sprays to two sprays. In addition, in 2023, Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe ward retained the 3 sprays on the highway but 
requested a strim not a weed spray of Public Realm areas (this can’t 
be replicated citywide).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

36. In 2024, the Council allowed areas that had consensus to opt out of 
spraying completely and manage weed removal themselves 
manually. The Council has an ambition to decrease weed growth 
through mechanical sweeping and manual removal where possible, 
with residents free to weed the pavement in front of their homes. 
The only areas that are currently treated by Council operatives are 
around street furniture and at perimeter fences of parks and 
playgrounds (no other spraying is done in parks and playgrounds 
other than to treat invasive or noxious weeds such as Japanese 
Knotweed). 

 
37. In 2024, the Council sought prices and treatment options from 

suppliers for up to 2 weed treatments of the highway network. 
Suppliers were asked to identify their preferred treatment method 
and to outline which weed treatment material(s) or methods they 
would use. Following the open procurement, the Council entered a 
2-year contract with a supplier, with an option to extend for a further 
2 years to ensure a timely review and that the service is as efficient 
as possible.  

 
38. In 2024, spray one was undertaken between 17th June and 2nd July 

2024 and spray two was undertaken between 4th and 22nd October 
2024. The contractor’s primary treatment method is through a weed 
wand method of application using a glyphosate-based product 
(Gallup Hi-activ). It is used at a dose rate of 4.4 litres per hectare at 
a volume rate of 170 litres per hectare. The amount of glyphosate 
used across the city in 2024 was down 17% when compared to 2023 
spray records through the introduction of a 2-spray schedule. The in-
house spraying by Public Realm teams (of nomix dual) was down 
27%.    

 
39. In 2024, monitoring has shown that in the overwhelming majority of 

areas tw
[...]
ource means the current maps will not be 
accurate. Together with our existing sweepers this creates more 
capacity to be flexible in the way and where sweeping takes place 
and will be incorporated into the Neighbourhood Caretaker approach 
being developed. 

 
45. In promoting this approach, the Government has defined what 

constitutes a clean street.  
 

 Grade A: No litter or refuse  

 Grade B: Predominately free of litter and refuse apart from some 
small items  

 Grade C: Widespread distribution of litter and/or refuse with minor 
accumulations  

 Grade D: Heavily affected by litter and/or refuse with significant 
accumulations  

 
 

Page 22



 

46. The Government recognises that a Grade A cannot be always 
maintained, and the presence of a few small items of litter and 
refuse, not yet accumulating, are regarded by the public as 
acceptable for short periods of time. Therefore, the aim is to 
intervene before an area drops to a Grade C.  

 
47.  The Government have also outlined the response times when an 

area falls below an acceptable standard recognising that the 
response time for high intensity areas such as the city centre or 
secondary shopping areas needs to be different to infrequently used 
rural areas. York aspires to respond much quicker than the 
government guidance on response.  Therefore, the service and 
information provided to residents will transition to reflect this 
approach. 

 
Buzz about York 
 

48. The Council has undertaken several changes and improvements 
over the past 12 months. These have resulted in trials in the 
management of verges and open spaces, revised approaches to 
sustainable planting and general approaches to encourage more 
biodiversity and natural habitats. A number of these changes have 
been completed under the banner ‘Buzz about York’ 
www.york.gov.ukBuzzAboutYork which promotes the use of 
pollinator friendly sustainable and perennial planting in selected 
locations across the city. The following 
[...]
25. The Council is supporting The Friends of St Nicholas 
Fields, a charity who work across the City on Environmental Projects 
and often referred to as St Nick’s. This involves developing a new 
sustainable floral display at Foss Islands Road. A site has been 
carefully chosen to enhance the aesthetics of the City Walls, in what 
is an area of short mown grass with very limited habitat value. 

 
73. To respect the site’s archaeological sensitivity, a “no-dig” approach 

is being trialled. Imported soil will be laid on top of the existing grass 
to create a 10m x 25m area.  Native species will be planted, and the 
first floral display is expected in spring and summer 2025 with the 
site looking its best from 2026 when the plants have established. 
The site will be carefully monitored, reviewed and adapted to ensure 
it is looking its best and delivering the intended environmental 
benefits. Details of what has been sown (and planted) are provided 
as Annex 5. 

 
Fishergate Postern Tower 

 
74. In 2024, the Friends of York Walls, with guidance from the Council’s 

ecologists, launched a project to explore how the local ramparts 
could be enriched with more diverse and visually appealing flowers. 
The initiative trialled several native plant species to determine their 
ability to establish themselves within the dominant grassland of the 
ramparts. Four different ground preparation methods were tested: 

 

 Bare earth exposure 

 Clearing grasses 

 Scarification  

 Direct planting into the existing rampart vegetation 
 

The success of these methods was carefully monitored. 
 
75. In 2025, the second phase of the project will assess how well the 

plants re-establish in spring and how they withstand the routine 
twice-yearly cutting of the ramparts. The results will inform future 
biodiversity initiatives on similar sections of the ramparts, with the 
dual aim of enhancing floral diversity and improving the overall 
aesthetic of the monument. 

 
 
 
 

Page 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 29 April 2025 

Present Councillor Kent 

Officers in 
attendance 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Dave Meigh - Operations Manager - Public 
Realm 
Ian Hoult - Head of Environmental Services  

 
 
23. Apologies for Absence (10:00am)  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
 
24. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have had in relation to the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 
 
25. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 

March 2025 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



26. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Bill Hill spoke on item 4, Public Realm – Service Developments, on 
behalf of the Friends of York Walls (FOYW) and discussed the 
ramparts of the city walls, and how these could contribute to 
wildflower objectives and carbon targets. He stated that the plants 
which were being used by FOYW had been approved by an ecologist 
from City of York Council (CYC) and were native and non-evasive 
pollinator-friendly flowers. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke on item 4, Public Realm – Service 
Developments, and discussed the provision of larger litter bins and 
the need for them in outer areas of the city, such as Hull Road Park, 
as well as the city centre. He also discussed the importance of 
maintaining short sightlines on verges adjacent road junctions to 
improve safety. 
 
Councillor Waller spoke on item 4, Public Realm – Service 
Developments, and discussed the issue of vacancies within the 
Public Realm team, and the need for clarity within communications 
regarding what garden assistance residents could receive throughout 
the year. He also mentioned, and thanked, volunteers who actively 
engaged with improving wildflower areas. 

 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had received a written 
representation by David Alexander in relation to item 4, Public Realm 
– Service Developments, of which had been published alongside the 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



27. Public Realm - Service Developments (10:14am)  
 
The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, the Operations 
Manager - Public Realm, and the Head of Environmental Services 
presented the report and noted that it was an update on the report 
that was received by the Executive Member on 27 February 2024. It 
was reported that this report outlined plans similar to those seen in 
other cities across the UK. 
 
It was noted that the report was done in response to two petitions that 
had been received by CYC and the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning, the Operations Manager - Public Realm, and 
the Head of Environmental Services noted that CYC had worked with 
various local groups, such as FOYW, on the themes discussed in the 
report. Local groups would be worked with to determine how green 
spaces would be improved, and to find common ground, it was 
understood that many areas would not look the same as they did 
historically, but that many improvements could be made for inclusivity 
and accessibility, such as the transformation of historic bowling green 
areas to informal kickabout areas for public use. 

 
In response to issues raised within Public Participation, the Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning, the Operations Manager - 
Public Realm, and the Head of Environmental Services noted that the 
practice of holding vacancies was no longer being done, but had 
happened in recent years as a budgetary measure; all posts were 
now filled as of the date of the decision session, and agency workers 
had been used to fill vacancies in the past. Officers also thanked 
volunteers who worked with CYC on themes within the report. The 
Head of Environmental Services confirmed that improvements for 
cutting verges in York were being investigated, and the Executive 
Member declared a commitment to the rollout of larger litter bins 
across wider areas of the city. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the Public Realm and Waste teams 
for their work, and discussed the work of volunteers within the city, 
especially on work reducing the amount of glyphosate in their local 
areas. 

 
The Executive Member concluded by stating that a plan on where 
grass cutting would and would not occur was necessary for promoting 
biodiversity of insects and plants, and that work on the Bar Walls had 
been influenced by the Tower of London in order to increase 
biodiversity (it was noted by the Executive Member, that at the time 



the petitions mentioned in the report were active, this work had not 
been started, but was scheduled). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Member: 

 
i. Considered the two petitions received by the Council and 

considered if the actions already undertaken and proposals 
contained within this report address the concerns raised. 

 
Reason: To inform the future direction in the management of 
parks, open spaces and the Bar Walls to ensure they are 
managed appropriately and that the council can work with 
relevant groups to deliver these changes. 

 
ii. Noted the outcomes of the weed treatment programme in 2024 

and approved the recommended approach for 2025, and future 
years, to continue with two applications, as set out in the report, 
and work with contractors to reduce the amount of glyphosate 
used in the treatment of weeds across the city. 
 
Reason: To note the progress towards reducing the amount of 
glyphosate used in the treatment of weeds across the city 
delivering on the Council Plan. 

 
iii. Noted the content of the report and supported the changes 

proposed in the report in respect of the management of verges 
and open space in selected areas. 
 
Reason: To build climate resilience and adaptation to climate 
change and improve the biodiversity of our green spaces by 
determining how these spaces will be managed in the future; 
recognising the importance of maintaining and looking after our 
city but that not all changes can be made immediately. 

 
iv. Noted the content of the report and supported the expansion of 

sustainable planting across the city. 
 
Reason: Sustainable and pollinator friendly planting is the 
Councils adopted policy. 

 
 
 



v. Noted that a separate report would be brought forward on the 
Parks Investment Fund detailing how this new budget would be 
used for the effective management and maintenance of the 
park’s assets. The fund would also be used to make 
improvements to parks and open space across the city but 
particularly to deliver the Council's ambition to have more 
Green Flag parks. 

 
Reason: To inform the future direction in the management of 
parks, open spaces to ensure they are managed appropriately 
and that the council can work with relevant groups to deliver 
these changes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.36 am]. 


